The Company sells trade accounts receivable of select North America entities and qualifying trade accounts receivable
of select European entities on a revolving basis to certain multi-seller commercial paper conduit entities ("conduits").
The proceeds received are comprised of cash and interests in specified assets of the conduits (the receivables sold by
the Company) that entitle the Company to the residual cash flows of such specified assets in the conduits after the
commercial paper has been repaid. Neither the conduits nor the investors in those entities have recourse to other assets
of the Company in the event of nonpayment by the debtors.
The following table summarizes the carrying value of interests held, which represents the Company's maximum
exposure to loss related to the receivables sold, and the percentage of anticipated credit losses related to the trade
accounts receivable sold. Also provided is the sensitivity of the fair value of the interests held to hypothetical adverse
changes in the anticipated credit losses; amounts shown below are the corresponding hypothetical decreases in the
carrying value of interests.

Interests Held Mar 31,
2016

Dec 31,
2015In millions

Carrying value of interests held $ 1,195 $ 943
Percentage of anticipated credit losses 0.33 % 0.34 %
Impact to carrying value - 10% adverse change $ 1 $ 1
Impact to carrying value - 20% adverse change $ 1 $ 1

Credit losses, net of any recoveries, on receivables sold were insignificant during the three-month periods ended
March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015.

Following is an analysis of certain cash flows between the Company and the conduits:

Cash Proceeds Three Months
Ended

In millions Mar 31,
2016

Mar 31,
2015

Sale of receivables $— $ 12
Collections reinvested in revolving receivables $4,548 $ 5,461
Interests in conduits (1) $187 $ 285
(1)Presented in "Operating Activities" in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Following is additional information related to the sale of receivables under these facilities:

Trade Accounts Receivable Sold Mar 31,
2016

Dec 31,
2015In millions

Delinquencies on sold receivables still outstanding $ 58 $ 97
Trade accounts receivable outstanding and derecognized $ 2,309 $ 2,152

26

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q

46

Table of Contents

NOTE 13 – NOTES PAYABLE, LONG-TERM DEBT AND AVAILABLE CREDIT FACILITIES
Notes Payable
In millions

Mar 31,
2016

Dec 31,
2015

Notes payable to banks and other lenders $ 219 $ 277
Notes payable to related companies 266 171
Notes payable trade 6 6
Total notes payable $ 491 $ 454
Period-end average interest rates 2.85 % 4.00 %

Long-Term Debt

In millions

2016
Average
Rate

Mar 31,
2016

2015
Average
Rate

Dec 31,
2015

Promissory notes and debentures:
Final maturity 2016 9.80 % $7 2.64 % $356
Final maturity 2017 6.06 % 442 6.06 % 442
Final maturity 2018 5.78 % 339 5.78 % 339
Final maturity 2019 8.55 % 2,123 8.55 % 2,123
Final maturity 2020 4.46 % 1,547 4.46 % 1,547
Final maturity 2021 4.72 % 1,424 4.72 % 1,424
Final maturity 2022 and thereafter 5.54 % 8,448 5.54 % 8,448
Other facilities:
U.S. dollar loans, various rates and maturities 2.62 % 125 2.32 % 125
Foreign currency loans, various rates and maturities 2.64 % 928 2.74 % 856
Medium-term notes, varying maturities through 2025 3.76 % 1,080 3.79 % 1,082
Tax-exempt bonds, varying maturities through 2038 5.66 % 343 5.66 % 343
Capital lease obligations — 76 — 76
Unamortized debt discount and issuance costs — (397 ) — (405 )
Long-term debt due within one year (1) — (256 ) — (541 )
Long-term debt — $16,229 — $16,215

(1)Presented net of current portion of unamortized debt issuance costs of $9 million at March 31, 2016 and $9 million
at December 31, 2015.

Annual
Installments
on
Long-Term
Debt
For Next
Five Years
at March 31,
2016
In millions
2016 $192
2017 $646
2018 $742
2019 $2,391
2020 $1,770
2021 $1,522

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q

47

2016 Activity
During the first three months of 2016, approximately $24 million of long-term debt (net of $4 million of repayments)
was entered into by consolidated variable interest entities.

2015 Activity
During the first three months of 2015, the Company issued $93 million aggregate principal amount of InterNotes and
approximately $3 million of long-term debt (net of $5 million of repayments) was entered into by consolidated
variable interest entities.

27

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q

48

Table of Contents

Available Credit Facilities